
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT ITEM NO. 5.14

  

DATE: June 9, 2025

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: Jeramy Young, Police Chief

SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing the execution of the second amendment to an agreement with
Flock Safety, Inc. for the License Plate Reader (LPR) camera expansion, increasing the
amount not-to-exceed $815,000.

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION
 
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute the
second amendment to an agreement with Flock Safety, Inc. for an additional 40 License Plate Reader
(LPR) cameras and software subscription within the City of Livermore to replace the existing Motorola
Vigilant LPR cameras in an amount not-to-exceed $815,000.
 
 
SUMMARY

Staff recommends the purchase, delivery, and installation of 40 replacement LPR cameras from Flock
Safety, Inc. The current Motorola Vigilant LPR cameras are at the end of their life and need replacement.
This second agreement amendment will add an additional 40 cameras to the existing 20 Flock camera
agreement, which includes all software subscriptions to operate the camera system and perform
investigative analysis, for an additional $594,037 on top of the original agreement of $218,600. 
 
DISCUSSION

The Livermore Police Department has used License Plate Reader (LPR) cameras since 2014. The
current LPRs have reached their end of life and need to be replaced. Flock Safety has performed a site
assessment and concluded that 40 LPR cameras can replace the 79 existing cameras due to
advancements in camera technology and lane span. This second agreement amendment will add an
additional 40 cameras to the existing 20 Flock cameras agreement, which includes all software
subscriptions to operate the camera system and perform investigative analysis.
 
FISCAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE IMPACTS
 
The Police Department’s approved budget for FY 2024-25 has sufficient funds for the purchase,
installation, and subscription costs of the additional Flock cameras, which total $131,849 for the first



year. 

COMMUNITY PILLAR 

1: A Safe Community That Thrives

GOAL 

2: Public Safety  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS
 
1. Resolution
2. Exhibit A - Flock Safety Amendment No. 2
 
Prepared by: Deirdre Ramsey
                      Business Manager

 

  
 
  
Approved by:

____________________________________
Marianna A. Burch
City Manager

Fiscal Review by:

____________________________________
Tina Olson
Administrative Services Director

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3386464/5.14_Resolution_-_Flock_Safety_Inc._Final.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3384666/Flock_Safety__Inc_25-0312_Amendment__2_for_purchase__installation_and_subscription_of_LPR_cameras..p.pdf

